Agenda Item is over 50 pages; may be Agenda Item #:3-C-2
viewed in the Minutes Department

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: August 17, 2010 {X} Consent { } Regular
{ } Workshop { } Public Hearing
Department:
Submitted By:  Engineering & Public Works
Submitted For: Engineering Services Division

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: A Contract with H & J
Contracting, Inc. (Contractor), the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder, in the amount of
$344,048.01, for the Lyons Road Pathway Improvements (Project), Project Nos. 2005081
and 2005081-27.

SUMMARY: Approval of this Project will result in construction of pathway improvements
along the west and east sides of Lyons Road from north of Lantana Road to Brandy Road.
The Project will include drainage, concrete sidewalk, installing chain link fence and new
sod. The Project is funded through the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) Local
Agency Program, and the attached contract has been approved by FDOT. The Contractor
is @ Palm Beach County business. The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for the Project
is 15%. The SBE participation committed by the Contractor is 26% overall.

Districts 2 and 6 (MRE)

Background and Justification: The bids were received by the Board of County
Commissioners on December 15, 2009. Concern was raised regarding the use of reinforced
concrete pipe (RCP) when the bids were submitted to FDOT for approval. They were
concerned with RCP as a sole-proprietary item rather than bidding the item as “PIPE” and
allowing the Contractor to use an FDOT approved pipe material. This has now been set
aside by FDOT on a one-time basis only, allowing the Project to go forward after a long
delay. The Contractor has confirmed his willingness to hold his bid prices. The Project will
provide pedestrian access to the local school. This Project is fully funded through State
grants. The Inspector General Fee is exempt.,

Attachments:

1. Location Sketch

2. Contracts

3. Contract Pages C-1 and C-2
4. Contractor Letter

5. FDOT Approval

6. SBE Compliance Review

7. Bid Tabulation

Recommended by:

Division Director Date

Approved By: /SJ T NM ’7/2 il]o

County Engineer Date '




ll. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
Capital Expenditures $422.953 -0- -0- -0- -0-
Operating Costs -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
External Revenues -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
Program Income (County) -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT $422.953 -0- -0- -0- -0-
# ADDITIONAL FTE
POSITIONS (Cumulative)
Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No
Budget Account No:
Fund 3500 Dept 361 Unit 1316 Object 6551
Fund 3500 Dept 361 Unit 1317 Object 6551
Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:
Transportation Improvement Fund
Sidewalk - Lyons Rd/Melody Rd to Brandy Lane
Sidewalk - Lyons Rd/Rosemount Dr to L-14 Canal
Florida Department of Transportation
Federal Safe Routes to School Grants
\ 1316 1317 Total
Construction Contract $235,163.84 $108,884.17 $344,048.01
Contingency $ 23,516.16 $ 10,888.83 $ 34,404.99
Testing Lab $ 10,500.00 $ 4,500.00 $ 15,000.00
Staff Costs-Roadway $ 350.00 $ 150.00 $ 500.00
-Eng Serv $ 1,050.00 $ 450.00 $ 1,500.00
-Const Coord $ 19,250.00 $ 8,250.00 $ 27,500.00
Project Cost $289,830.00 $133,123.00 $422,953.00

-

M dlhite

C. Departmental Fiscal Review:

lil. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments:

P

A8 S,

4 | -
OFMB n~jt_7-26-0 ,:>/_ Contract Dev

B. Approved as to Form g:
Q

anmuff;zency '7/ //D

(Assistant County Attorney '

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

2
I\WP\AGENDAPAGE2\AGNPGTW02010\00214.D0C

Contro/

2 /D

This Contract complies with our
contract review requirements.




ATTACHMENT 1

PROJECT LOCATION

LYONS ROAD PATHWAY IMPROVEMENTS

PROJECT NOS. 2005081 & 2005081-27

FOXVIEN-CT

8§»E!Lg‘

LANTERN o

o

%,
e

11 51 B

F¥o¥ vina¥yv.06
LAV AN 4 4 os

SANQUET

HUNTING

1w JOCKEY RD

RU

ki 7')'

RACEW

MANTOVA

TORING-OR

LOCATION SKETCH



_ \m I
" 5

_Lyons Road Pathway Improvements, Paim Beach County Project No. 2005081 & 2005081-27 (FPID

CONTRACT

STATE OF FLORIDA )
L )ss
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH)
This Contract, made this _____day of AD.20 , by and between PALM

E BEACH COUNTY, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, (hereinafter called the party of the first

part), and H & J CONTRACTING, INC., of 'WELLINGTON, FL and (his) (its) (their) heirs, executors,
administrators and assigns, (hereinafter called the part of the second part):

WITNESSETH: The party of the second part agrees with the said party of the first part, for
the consideration herein mentioned at his, its or their own proper cost and expense to do all the work
and furnish all necessary labor, materials, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, services, state
workmen's compensation and unemployment compensation taxes incurred in the performance of the
contract, and means of transportation for the complete construction of:

423194-1-58-0 & FPID 423195-1-58-01)
IN THE AMOUNT OF:

Three Hundred Forty Four Thousand Forty-Eight Dollars and 01/100
(IN WORDS)

$344,048.01

(IN FIGURES)

in Palm Beach County, Florida, in the manner and to the full extent as set forth in the Contract
Documents therefore and the Contract Documents relative thereto, are made a part of this
agreement as completely as if set forth herein, to the satisfaction of the party of the first part, or its
duly authorized representative.

The ‘said party of the second part further agrees for the consideration herein mentioned to
commence the work adequate forces and equipment within fourteen (14) calendar days of the date
set forth in the "Notice to Proceed”. The time limit for the completion of all work under this contract
shall be as set forth in the Proposal. The date fixing this period upon the calendar shall be
established and stated in the "Notice to Proceed". After commencement of the work, it shall be
properly dispatched toward completion, to the satisfaction of the Engineer, and shall be fully
completed within the time limit. It is understood and agreed that the time limit for completion of said
work is the essence of the contract and should the contractor fail to complete the work within the
time limit, it is agreed that for such calendar day that any work provided for in these Contract
Documents shall remain incomplete after the time limit has expired, including any official extension of
the time limit; the sum per day given in the contained schedules shall be deducted from monies due

the Contractor, not as a penalty, but as liquidated damages and added expense for supervision.

C1




~By:

arising from any cause whatsoever, and shall not
work as an excuse for delay in his work, or for its n

"IN WITNESS *WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Contract to be executed and sealed
the day and year first written above.

ATTEST:
SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk and Comptroller

DepUty Clerk ;

APPROVED AS TO FORM

AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

COUNTY ATTORNEY

~ ATTEST

M

Moy b Rusbraee
PRINT NAME & TITLE  Geccekor o

'-.3

- (CORPORATE SEAL)

" The Contractor shall take into account all contingent work which has to be done by other parties
plead his want of knowledge of such contin
on-performance.

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a Political
Subdivision of the State of Florida
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By:

Burt Aaronson, Chair

APPROVED AS TO TERMS
AND CONDITIONS

- ENGINEERING

’a‘ F(Or\dq

HeT Qn‘\‘mdﬁ‘r\g e

(Corporate Name)

corporation
(Insert state of corporation)

(ng‘nature) '

o D gﬁ() é’ maf\\\B\L D:

By:

(Print signatory’s name)

k It's:_ | \f \F

~ (Print title)




Y D » o ; 3160 Fairland Farms Roa
H&j Contractlng, Inc. 6Vt/elr;:ng:o:?FL§3§4l4d

Telephone: 561.791.1953
Fax: 561.795.9282

Total Site Development

May 25, 2010
'Palm Beach County Départﬁ1ent of Engineering & Public Works
PO Box 21229 | , o ,
West Palm Beach, FL. 33416-1229 ;
Attn: Mr. Mark A. Sinkhom, P.E., Sr. Prof. Engineer, Design Section
Re: Lyons Road Pathway Improvements Project Nos. 2005081 & 2005081.27
Dear Mr. Sinkhorn: |
In answer to ywr Iéttér of 'May 20, 2010 réquesting written confirmation of our ;
agreement to the extension of an additional three months through September 15, 2010
for the award.of the above contract, consider this letter our agreement. Please note that
we commit to honor the prices that we offered on our bid dated December 15, 2009
through the extension date.

Iif you have any questions or need further information, please contact me.

. Marini, It
Vice President

DGM:mkn




From: Castro, Ricardo [mailto:Ricardo.Castro@dot.state.fl.us]

Sent: Wednesday, June 09, 2010 9:06 AM

To: Motasem Al-Turk :

‘Cc: Handrahan, Barbara; Wetherell, Leslie; Mark Sinkhorn

Subject: FW: Palm Beach County request for FM#423194-1/423195-1 (Lyons Road Pathway)

Mo,

The Department has approved your request to use Reinforced Concrete Pipe for the subject projects. The bid
tabulations have also been reviewed but need clarification in the points mentioned below:

® The projects were let back in 12/15/2009. Please contact H&J Contracting, Inc. to confirm that they are willing
to honor the unit prices submitted at the time of letting. ;

* Please confirm that the amount of the contract to be awarded is $344,048.01. This figure excludes all items
covered under the Contingency components.

Thank you,

Ricardo A. Castro, P.E.
FDOT Local Agency Program Coordinator
PBS&J Consulting

Ricardo.Castro@dot.state.fl.us -

Phone: 954-777-4421




_ Officeof
Small Business Assistance

S0 South Military Trail,
Suite 209

West Palm Besch, FL 33414
'mmwmeﬁmﬁf, ‘
FAX: (561) 6166850

wiuw phegovcomioshy

Palm Beach County | = _

Board of County
Commissioners
gt Aaronson, (hair
Karen 1" Marcus, VIée Chalr
TeffKoons
Shelley Vima
Steven l; ,\ﬁmms .
Jess R Santamarig

Priscitly Inylor

~ County Administeator

Robert Weisman, PE,

An kel Upporeminy:
Affirmaftve Artiom Fmpiover

FROM:

" DATE:

ol .

Allen Cray, Manager /,
- Office of Small Busi

: ‘,:

FAX ‘NO. 5616166850 Feb. 18 2010 11:19AM

February 17, 2010

Cha‘rles W. Rich, P.E., Director
Engineering Services Division

Hazel Oxendine, Direc
Office of Small Busines¥

P12

Compliance Review on Project No. 2005081 a

- 2005081-27 LYONS ROAD PATHWAY IMPROVEMENTS

: ?‘Thé'fbliowing~is Comp1iance‘Réview of
~ the above mentioned project.

" Low Biader:

H & J Contracting, Inc.

3160 Fairlans rarms RrRoad
ST Wellington, FL 33414
Phone: (561) 791-1953

Bid Opening:
 Bid Amount:
~ Goals .
- Goal Achisved:

‘Decerrber 15,2009
$ 344,048.01

15% Overall
26.2% Overall

83: ; éar’ticipati‘oné

(BL)Concrete Experts

2™ Low Bidder:

phone:

Bid Amount
. Goal Achieved:

$ 90,247.00

H & D Construction Company
1404 3. 28 Street
Frort Pierce, FL 34947
(772) 429-1620

$ 380,671.65
0.0% Overall

SBE Participation:

SBE participation on

26.23%



FROM 40SBA | L FAX NO. :S616166850 Feb. 18 2819 11:11AM P2/2

 rage2 e
- Pile: hi\word\compliance\2005081 & 2005081-27.dcex

~ 'East Coast Fence  $0.00

3™ Low Bidder: All-site Construction, Inc.
L - 101 E. Blue Heron Boulevard

IR Riviera Beach, ru 33404
‘Phone: , (561) 848-1110
Bid Amount: $ 408,449.00

Goal Achieved:  60.9% Overall

'sﬁiiraitidigatiﬁn

‘(htfﬁil‘Site Const . $ 249,150.00

2Almazan Brothers  $0.00

EVALUATION:

The Low Bidder, H & J Construction, has met the SBE goal
established for this project.

c: Tammy Fields, Assistant County Attorney

. Contractor not a certified SBE with pailm Beach County
- Contractor not a certified SSE with Palm Beach County



PROJECT NAME: LYONS ROAD PATHWAY IMPROVEMENTS

- PROJECT NUMBER: 2005081 & 2005081-27
BID OPENING DATE: DECEMBER 15, 2009

CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS

ITEMS
REGULAR ITEMS - PROJECT NO. 2005081
1 MOBILIZATION ‘
2 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCLUDES
PEDESTRIAN MOT)
3 RECORD DRAWINGS
4 NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP PAGES)
5 CLEARING AND GRUBBING
6 EARTHWORK |
7 SUBGRADE COMPACTED
8 CONCRETE SIDEWALK 4" THICK
9 CONCRETE CURB TYPE "D" -
10 INLETS TYPE C
11 INLETS TYPE P C
12 INLETS TYPE P C (5' DIA)
13 MANHOLES TYPE P (5' DIA)
14 PIPE CONCRETE CULVERT RCP 15"
15 PIPE CONCRETE CULVERT RCP 24"
16 PIPE CONCRETE CULVERT RCP 30"
17 PIPE CONCRETE CULVERT RCP 36"
18 ASPHALT PAVEMENT REPAIR
19 SODDING
20 TACTILE SURFACE

QTY
*k KK

502
661
954
421
2266
264

TOTAL BASE BID (2005081) * Kok

CONTINGENCY ITEMS FOR 2005081 (WUD)
21 6" DIP CLASS 53 WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION

OVER NEW STORM PIPE, CENTER 20' LENGTH OF
RESTRAINED JOINTS WM (60" TO 84" COVER)(4)

45° ELBOWS OVER EXISTING PIPE :
22 6" DIP CLASS 50 WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION

UNDER NEW STORM PIPE, CENTER 20' LENGTH
OF RESTRAINED JOINTS WM (60" TO 84"
COVER)(4) 45° ELBOWS OVER EXISTING PIPE

BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E.

KKk %k

5

BIDS RECORDED BY: JAYNE CANALE, TECHNICAL AIDE

UNITS

% XKk %k

LS

LS.
LS
LS
LS
LS
SY
SY
LF
EA
EA
EA
EA
LF
LF
LF
LF
SY
SY
SF
* KKK

%* %k %k %k

EA

EA

H & J CONTRACTING, INC.
UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
3K Xk ¥ Kk KKk KKK KKK
$6,667.50 $6,667.50
$3,973.41 $3,973.41
$938.08 $938.08
$721.00 $721.00
$10,635.01  $10,635.01
$1,676.33 $1,676.33
$2.31 $3,527.37
$21.52  $27,760.80
$8.76  $16,486.32
$1,475.29 $5,901.16
$1,782.03 $8,910.15
$2,142.11  $12,852.66
$2,089.55 $4,179.10
$20.55. $164.40
$29.44  $14,778.88
$46.81  $30,941.41
$58.06  $55,389.24
$39.88  $16,789.48
$1.93 $4,373.38
$32.19 $8,498.16
*xkXKKE  $735 163,84
XK KK KKK %k 5k %k %k %k %k k
$1,769.97 $7,079.88
$2,442.69  $12,213.45

Page 1 of 15

H & D CONSTRUCTION

COMPANY INC.

UNIT PRICE

ko o
$12,500.00

$7,500.00
$10,000.00
$4,500.00
$8,890.00
$12,000.00
$2.00
$19.50
$10.00
$1,350.00
$1,750.00
$1,950.00
$1,950.00
$23.00
$34.00
$46.50
$62.00
$25.00
$1.26
$16.00

3K K %K kK kKK

33K K Xk kK Xk Kk

$2,300.00

$3,800.00

AMOUNT
ok ok o ok K K

$12,500.00

$7,500.00

$10,000.00
$4,500.00

$8,890.00

$12,000.00

$3,054.00
$25,155.00

$18,820.00
$5,400.00
$8,750.00

$11,700.00
$3,900.00
$184.00
$17,068.00
$30,736.50
$59,148.00
$10,525.00
$2,855.16
$4,224.00
$256,909.66

X 3K K ¥ Kok k

$9,200.00

$19,000.00

ALL-SITE CONSTRUCTION, INC.

UNIT PRICE
kKKK KK

$10,000.00

$10,000.00

$10,000.00
$5,000.00
$5,000.00
$10,000.00
$2.00
$19.50
$10.00
$1,865.00
$2,332.00
$2,579.00

$2,486.00

$24.00
$38.00
$47.00
$62.00
$40.00

$2.00

$46.00
Rk koK KKk

K K 3 KKk K

$2,190.00

$3,485.00

AMOUNT
ok o ok ok ok K

$10,000.00

$10,000.00

$10,000.00
$5,000.00

$5,000.00
$10,000.00

$3,054.00

$25,155.00

$18,820.00
$7,460.00
-$11,660.00
$15,474.00
$4,972.00
$192.00

$19,076.00

$31,067.00
$59,148.00
$16,840.00
$4,532.00
$12,144.00
$279,594.00

3 kKK %k KKk

$8,760.00

$17,425.00

AVERAGE
UNIT PRICE
kKK K KK K

$9,722.50

$7,157.80
$6,979.36
$3,407.00
$8,175.00
$7,892.11
$2.10
$20.17
$9.59
$1,563.43
$1,954.68
$2,223.70
$2,175.18
$22.52
$33.81
$46.77
$60.69
$34.96
$1.73
$31.40

* ok K K KK

* %k %k sk ok K %k

$2,086.66

$3,242.56

*DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE




PROJECT NAME: LYONS ROAD PATHWAY IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NUMBER: 2005081 & 2005081-27
BID OPENING DATE: DECEMBER 15, 2009

'CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS

TEMS QTY UNITS

I

23 12" DIP CLASS 53 WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION
OVER NEW STORM PIPE, CENTER 20' LENGTH OF
RESTRAINED JOINTS WM (60" TO 84" COVER)(4)

450 ELBOWS OVER EXISTING PIPE 1
24 12" DIP CLASS 50 WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION

OVER NEW STORM PIPE, CENTER 20’ LENGT! H OF
RESTRAINED JOINTS WM (60" TO 84" COVER)(4)

450 ELBOWS OVER EXISTING PIPE B!
25 ASPHALT REMOVAL AND RESTORATION 16333
26 RECORD DRAWINGS (WM) f 1
27 RESTRAIN EXISTING 6" WM ' 222
28 RESTRAIN EXISTING 12" WM/FM 68
29 SAMPLE POINTS W/DOUBLE STRAP SADDLE &

CORP. STOP , 10
30 SAMPLE POINTS ON FIRE HYDRANT 10

TOTAL CONTINGENT ITEMS (2005081) **** k¥
REGULAR ITEMS - PROJECT NO. 2005081-27 **** ¥x*x

31 MOBILIZATION 1
32 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCLUDES

PEDESTRIAN MOT) 1
33 RECORD DRAWINGS 1
34 NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP PAGES) 1
35 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 1
36 EARTHWORK ' : 1
37 CONCRETE SIDEWALK 4" THICK 2010
38 GUARDRAIL END ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY TYPE

ET 2000 3
39 GUARDRAIL INSTALLATION 70
40 6' CHAINLINK FENCE TYPE "B" 3100
41 SODDING 3200
42 TACTILE SURFACE 60
43 TYPE F CURB (INCLUDING CURB REMOVAL AND

REPLACEMENT) 30

' TOTAL BASE BID (2005081-27) *¥** *¥xx

BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E.
BIDS RECORDED BY: JAYNE CANALE, TECHNICAL AIDE

EA

SY
LS
LF
LF

LS

LS
LS
LS
LS
LS
SY

EA
LF
LF
SY
SF

LF

H & J CONTRACTING, INC.

UNITPRICE  AMOUNT
$4,311.16 $4,311.16
 $431116  $4,311.16
. $4157 $2,632.63
$2,266.00  $2,266.00
$13.39 $2,972.58
$21.25 $1,445.00
$398.54  $3,985.40
$215.44 $2,154.40
FREXKX  $43 371 66

ok ok ok ke k kKR KRk K
$5,092.50  $5,092.50
$937.44 $937.44
$947.10 - $947.10

$304.50 $304.50
$4,645.20 $4,645.20
$4,419.66 ©  $4,419.66
$21.78  $43,777.80
$1,946.59 $5,839.77
$25.23 $1,766.10
$11.52  $35,712.00
$1.34 $4,288.00
$11.51 $690.60
$15.45 $463.50

KKk k kKK

$108,884.17

Page 2 of 15

H & D CONSTRUCTION

COMPANY, INC.
UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
$3,800.00  $3,800.00
$4,850.00 $4,850.00
$30.00 $1,899.90
$1,000.00 $1,000.00
$23.00 $5,106.00
$77.00 $5,236.00
$400.00 $4,000.00
$300.00 $3,000.00
XKXAKXX  $57 001.90
% XK %k kK %k k KKK KKKk
$6,000.00 $6,000.00
$2,600.00 $2,600.00
$4,000.00 $4,000.00
$1,500.00 $1,500.00
~ $5,000.00 $5,000.00
$11,700.00  $11,700.00
$19.00  $38,190.00
$2,100.00 $6,300.00
$16.00 $1,120.00
$13.50  $41,850.00
$1.26 $4,032.00
$17.00 $1,020.00
$15.00 $450.00
FXXKEXX $123 762.00

UNIT PRICE

$5,630.00

$5,325.00
$40.00
$1,000.00
$12.00
$21.00

$380.00

$235.00
*ok K A Kk K

KK A K KK
$5,000.00

$5,000.00
$3,000.00

$4,000.00

$5,000.00
$10,000.00
$19.50

$1,900.00
$65.00
$12.00
$2.00
$46.00

$35.00
* ok K ok K

ALL-SITE CONSTRUCTION, INC.

AMOUNT

$5,630.00

$5,325.00
$2,533.20
$1,000.00
$2,664.00
$1,428.00

$3,800.00
$2,350.00

$50,915.20

FHKA KKK
$5,000.00

$5,000.00
$3,000.00
$4,000.00

$5,000.00
$10,000.00
$39,195.00

$5,700.00

$4,550.00

$37,200.00

$6,400.00
$2,760.00

$1,050.00

$128,855.00

AVERAGE
UNIT PRICE

$4,580.39

$4,828.72
$37.19
$1,422.00
$16.13
$39.75

$392.85
$250.15
K oK oK K %k Xk Xk
KEKKEKKk%k

$5,364.17

$2,845.81
$2,649.03
$1,934.83
$4,881.73
$8,706.55

$20.09

$1,982.20
$35.41
$12.34
$1.53
$24.84

$21.82
* 3k K ok K ok K

*DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE




PROJECT NAME: LYONS ROAD PATHWAY IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NUMBER: 2005081 & 2005081-27

BID OPENING DATE: DECEMBER 15, 2009

CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS

ITEMS QTY UNITS
CONTINGENCY ITEMS FOR 2005081-27 (WUD ****  x*xx*
44 VALVE BOX PROTECTION AND ADJUSTMENT TO

FINAL GRADE , 1 EA
45 SHALLOW FOUNDATION FOR FENCE POST (24"
- DEEP X 10" DIAMETER) : 26 EA

~ TOTAL CONTINGENT ITEMS (2005081-27) **** *xx*

GRAND TOTAL BASE BIDS **** **xx

BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E.
BIDS RECORDED BY: JAYNE CANALE, TECHNICAL AIDE

H & J CONTRACTING, INC.
UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
% K K K K Kk % o 3K kK ok Kk
$435.88 $435.88
$167.50  $4,355.00
FRRREXE  $4,790.88

% %K K ok ok Kk

$344,048.01

Page 3 of 15

H & D CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY, INC.
UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE
ok ok Kk ok K o+ ok Kok kK ok ok Kok ok
$550.00 $550.00 $150.00
$175.00 $4,550.00 $160.00
kokokkkkok $5,100.00 KA kokkk ok
*¥kxk¥k%  $380,671.66 **’****y*

ALL-SITE CONSTRUCTION, INC.

AMOUNT
ok Kk ok K

$150.00

$4,160.00
$4,310.00

$408,449.00

AVERAGE

UNIT PRICE
*k KK KKK

$378.63

$167.50
KRkkRRk

%K 3K K ok Kk K %k

*DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE




PROJECT NAME: LYONS ROAD PATHWAY IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NUMBER: 2005081 & 2005081-27
BID OPENING DATE: DECEMBER 15, 2009

CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS CENTERLINE UTILITIES, INC. RIO-BAK CORPORATION COMMUNITY ASPHALT
, CORPORATION
ITEMS ~ QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
REGULAR ITEMS PROJECT No' 2005081 L3 2 3 3 KKKk 3K % K K Xk Kk 3 ok K Kk Kok ***’**** KKK KKK ******* ok %k %k ok Kk %k
1 MOBILIZATION : 1 LS $2,905.00 $2,905.00 $10,500.00  $10,500.00 $57,000.00  $57,000.00
2 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCLUDES o | | ;
PEDESTRIAN MOT) 1 LS $2,710.00 $2,710.00 $6,932.30 $6,932.30 $15,000.00  $15,000.00
3 RECORD DRAWINGS 1 LS $3,885.00 $3,885.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $17,500.00  $17,500.00
4 NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP PAGES) 1 LS $2,740.00 $2,740.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $4,300.00 $4,300.00
5 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 1 LS $11,044.00  $11,044.00 $25,000.00  $25,000.00 $17,000.00  $17,000.00
6 EARTHWORK 1 1s $22,320.00  $22,320.00 $40,000.00  $40,000.00 $14,000.00  $14,000.00
7 SUBGRADE COMPACTED : 1527 sy 4350 $5,344.50 $3.00 $4,581.00 $2.00 $3,054.00
8 CONCRETE SIDEWALK 4" THICK 1290 SY $24.00  $30,960.00 $19.50  $25,155.00 $19.00  $24,510.00
9 CONCRETE CURB TYPE "D" 1882  LF $9.50  $17,879.00 $10.35  $19,478.70 $8.30  $15,620.60
10 INLETS TYPE C 4 EA $1,325.00 $5,300.00 $900.00  $3,600.00 $1,440.00  $5,760.00
11 INLETS TYPE P C 5 EA $1,870.00 $9,350.00 $800.00 $4,000.00 $1,640.00 $8,200.00
12 INLETS TYPE P C (5' DIA) 6  EA $2,383.00  $14,298.00 $1,300.00 $7,800.00 $2,220.00  $13,320.00
13 MANHOLES TYPE P (5' DIA) 2 EA $2,215.00 $4,430.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00 $2,170.00 $4,340.00
14 PIPE CONCRETE CULVERT RCP 15" 8 LF $21.75 $174.00 $208.00 $1,664.00 $24.00 $192.00
15 PIPE CONCRETE CULVERT RCP 24" 502 LF $39.00  $19,578.00 $18.00 $9,036.00 $36.50  $18,323.00
16 PIPE CONCRETE CULVERT RCP 30" 661  LF $54.25  $35,859.25 $20.00  $13,220.00 $47.50  $31,397.50
17 PIPE CONCRETE CULVERT RCP 36" 954  LF $68.00  $64,872.00 $24.00  $22,896.00 $58.50  $55,809.00
18 ASPHALT PAVEMENT REPAIR 421 sy $45.25  $19,050.25 $40.00  $16,840.00 $28.50  $11,998.50
19 SODDING 2266 SY $2.25 $5,098.50 $2.50 $5,665.00 $1.40 $3,172.40
20 TACTILE SURFACE 264  SF $25.44 $6,716.16 $38.00  $10,032.00 $20.00 $5,280.00
TOTAL BASE BID (2005081) **** k% *RKKKXK  $784 513,66 *RKKXKXK  $344 400,00 *EKXXXK  $3D5 777,00
CONTINGENCY ITEMS FOR 2005081 (WUD) % %k %k k %k K kK **‘***** L2 22 3 3 33 ¥k K kK KKk RKEERRKKRKK %K K XKk K K K 3% K ok K %k Kk Kk
21 6" DIP CLASS 53 WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION ’
OVER NEW STORM PIPE, CENTER 20' LENGTH OF
RESTRAINED JOINTS WM (60" TO 84" COVER)(4)
450 ELBOWS OVER EXISTING PIPE 4 EA $3,385.00  $13,540.00 $2,400.00 $9,600.00 $1,475.73 $5,902.92
22 6" DIP CLASS 50 WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION ; :
UNDER NEW STORM PIPE, CENTER 20' LENGTH
OF RESTRAINED JOINTS WM (60" TO 84" _
COVER)(4) 45° ELBOWS OVER EXISTING PIPE 5 EA $3,292.00  $16,460.00 $2,300.00  $11,500.00 $2,549.80  $12,749.00
BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E.
Page 4 of 15 *DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE

BIDS RECORDED BY: JAYNE CANALE, TECHNICAL AIDE




PROJECT NAME: LYONS ROAD PATHWAY IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NUMBER: 2005081 & 2005081-27
BID OPENING DATE: DECEMBER 15, 2009

CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS CENTERLINE UTILITIES, INC. RIO-BAK CORPORATION COMMUNITY ASPHALT
| | CORPORATION
ITEMS QTY UNITS UNITPRICE  AMOUNT ~ UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

23 12" DIP CLASS 53 WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION
OVER NEW STORM PIPE, CENTER 20' LENGTH OF
RESTRAINED JOINTS WM (60" TO 84" COVER)(4)

459 ELBOWS OVER EXISTING PIPE 1 - EA $6,220.00 $6,220.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $3,267.35 $3,267.35
24 12" DIP CLASS 50 WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION : ; : o '

OVER NEW STORM PIPE, CENTER 20' LENGTH OF
RESTRAINED JOINTS WM (60" TO 84" COVER)(4) | | - | | i |
450 ELBOWS OVER EXISTING PIPE 1 EA $6,075.00  $6,075.00 $3,800.00 $3,800.00  $4,512.92 $4,512.92

25 ASPHALT REMOVAL AND RESTORATION 63.33  SY $58.00 $3,673.14 ; $42.00  $2,659.86 * $28.50 $1,804.91 *
26 RECORD DRAWINGS (WM) 1 LS $2,220.00 $2,220.00 $1,036.00 ~  $1,036.00 $1,250.00 $1,250.00
27 RESTRAIN EXISTING 6" WM 222 LF ‘ $12.75 $2,830.50 $14.00 $3,108.00 $9.61 $2,133.42
28 RESTRAIN EXISTING 12" WM/FM 68 LF $40.00 $2,720.00 $26.00 $1,768.00 $15.03 $1,022.04
29 SAMPLE POINTS W/DOUBLE STRAP SADDLE & , ' , :
CORP. STOP 10 EA $425.00 - $4,250.00 , $750.00 $7,500.00 $275.29 $2,752.90
30 SAMPLE POINTS ON FIRE HYDRANT 10 EA $335.00 $3,350.00 $350.00 $3,500.00 $194.06 $1,940.60
TOTAL CONTINGENT ITEMS (2005081) **** *xx* latodeiabod 4 $61,338.64 KrEEXXX  $48,471.86 * HR ARk Ak $37,336.06 *
REGULAR ITEMS - PROJECT NO. 2005081-27 **** *¥*x *ok ok Kk KK * kKK kKK XA KKKk K & ok K ok kK * kK kKK kK ok K
31 MOBILIZATION 1 LS $1,795.00 $1,795.00 $11,110.20 $11,110.20 $8,810.00 $8,810.00

32 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCLUDES

PEDESTRIAN MOT) 1 LS $1,600.00 $1,600.00 $9,700.00 $9,700.00 $4,260.00 $4,260.00
33 RECORD DRAWINGS : -1 LS $3,885.00 $3,885.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $2,580.00 $2,580.00
34 NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP PAGES) 1 LS $2,514.00 $2,514.00 $6,059.00 $6,059.00 $7,740.00 $7,740.00
35 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 1 LS $6,050.00 ' $6,050.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $5,450.00 $5,450.00
36 EARTHWORK ; 1 LS $4,340.00 $4,340.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00
37 CONCRETE SIDEWALK 4" THICK - 2010 SY o $24.00 $48,240.00 $19.50 $39,195.00 $20.80 $41,808.00
38 GUARDRAIL END ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY TYPE S
ET 2000 3 EA $833.00 $2,499.00 $2,000.00 $6,000.00 $1,950.00 $5,850.00
39 GUARDRAIL INSTALLATION 70 LF $21.00 $1,470.00 $15.74 $1,101.80 $15.50 $1,085.00
40 6' CHAINLINK FENCE TYPE "B" 3100 LF $14.50 $44,950.00 $11.74 $36,394.00 $11.50 $35,650.00
41 SODDING 3200 SY $2.25 $7,200.00 $2.50 $8,000.00 $1.40 $4,480.00
42 TACTILE SURFACE 60 SF $25.44 $1,526.40 $38.00 $2,280.00 $20.00 $1,200.00
43 TYPE F CURB (INCLUDING CURB REMOVAL AND :
REPLACEMENT) 30 LF $33.30 $999.00 $22.00 $660.00 $81.50 $2,445.00
TOTAL BASE BID (2005081 27) k*kk kkkk *REkAEX  $127,068.40 ¥hkxkxk  $191,500.00 kkkkkkk  $131,858.00

BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E. ; :
BIDS RECORDED BY: JAYNE CANALE, TECHNICAL AIDE Page 5 of 15 *DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE




PROJECT NAME: LYONS ROAD PATHWAY IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NUMBER: 2005081 & 2005081-27
BID OPENING DATE: DECEMBER 15, 2009

CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS ..\ oo - UTILITIES, INC. RIO-BAK CORPORATION COMMUNITY ASPHALT
| , | e CORPORATION
, ITEMS QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNITPRICE  AMOUNT
CONTINGENCY ITEMS FOR 2005081-27 (WUD KKKkkK Kk kk **‘***** KK K Kk koK : % 3k 3K K ok kK %Kk K Kk ok Rt 2 21 2] *******
44 VALVE BOX PROTECTION AND ADJUSTMENT TO BN | |
FINAL GRADE | L 1 EA $397.00 $397.00 $184.00  $184.00 ~ $300.00 $300.00
45 SHALLOW FOUNDATION FOR FENCE POST (24" - o | S | LT
DEEP X 10" DIAMETER) 26 EA $225.00  $5,850.00 - $16.00 $416.00 $65.00  $1,690.00
 TOTAL CONTINGENT ITEMS (2005081-27) **¥* *%xx | RREXREX $6,247.00 | RRERREE . $600.00 RREEREE $1,090,00
GRAND TOTALBASE BIDS **¥k #xxx  xakxerx $411,582.06 ~  *x¥xxxx  $435000.00 * | KRERRKX  $457,635.00

BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E. :
BIDS RECORDED BY: JAYNE CANALE, TECHNICAL AIDE Page 6 of 15 *DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE




PROJECT NAME: LYONS ROAD PATHWAY IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NUMBER: 2005081 & 2005081-27
BID OPENING DATE: DECEMBER 15, 2009

CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS ' ' ROSSO PAVING & RANGER CONSTRUCTION
PALM BEACH GRADING, INC.  DRAINAGE, INC. INDUSTRIES, INC.
ITEMS QTY UNITS  UNIT PRICE AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
REGULAR ITEMS PROJECT NO. 2005081 ;**** & kK %k KAk kKKK & 2k kK ok %k ok REkKkKKKK KK K K XK kK A b Kk ok %k sk 3K %k %k K kK Kk
1 MOBILIZATION 1 LS $9,800.00  $9,800.00 $43,125.00  $43,125.00 $25,700.00  $25,700.00
2 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCLUDES - e e |
PEDESTRIAN MOT) 1 LS $18,500.00  $18,500.00 $10,910.00  $10,910.00 $7,000.00  $7,000.00
3 RECORD DRAWINGS 1 1S $3,200.00  $3,200.00 $2,403.00  $2,403.00 $2,000.00  $2,000.00
4 NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP PAGES) 1 LS $3,800.00  $3,800.00 $1,390.00  $1,390.00 $3,400.00  $3,400.00
5 CLEARING AND GRUBBING SRR LS $16,875.00  $16,875.00 $32,219.00  $32,219.00 $22,700.00  $22,700.00
6 EARTHWORK 1 LS $17,500.00  $17,500.00 $9,275.00  $9,275.00 $15,000.00  $15,000.00
7 SUBGRADE COMPACTED 1527 sy $1.00  $1,527.00 $8.00  $12,216.00 $3.00  $4,581.00
8 CONCRETE SIDEWALK 4" THICK 1290 SY $25.00  $32,250.00 $23.27  $30,018.30 $21.65  $27,928.50
9 CONCRETE CURB TYPE "D" 1882  LF $12.00  $22,584.00 $9.85  $18,537.70 $14.75  $27,759.50
10 INLETS TYPE C | 4 EA $2,800.00  $11,200.00 $1,320.00 - $5,280.00 $1,330.00  $5,320.00
11 INLETS TYPE P C 5  EA $3,200.00  $16,000.00 $1,650.00  $8,250.00 $2,030.00  $10,150.00
12 INLETS TYPE P C (5' DIA) 6  EA $3,600.00  $21,600.00 $1,980.00  $11,880.00 $2,340.00  $14,040.00
13 MANHOLES TYPE P (5' DIA) = | 2 EA $3,600.00  $7,200.00 $1,870.00  $3,740.00 $2,200.00  $4,400.00
14 PIPE CONCRETE CULVERT RCP 15" 8 LF ~$38.00 $304.00 $44.00 $352.00 $110.00 $880.00
15 PIPE CONCRETE CULVERT RCP 24" 502 LF $45.00  $22,590.00 $42.90  $21,535.80 $47.00  $23,594.00
16 PIPE CONCRETE CULVERT RCP 30" 661  LF $52.00  $34,372.00 $51.70  $34,173.70 $57.00  $37,677.00
17 PIPE CONCRETE CULVERT RCP 36" 954 LF $60.00  $57,240.00 $67.10  $64,013.40 $66.50  $63,441.00
18 ASPHALT PAVEMENT REPAIR 41 sy $35.00  $14,735.00 $40.00  $16,840.00 $85.00  $35,785.00
19 SODDING 2266 SY $2.10  $4,758.60 $330  $7,477.80 $3.80  $8,610.80
20 TACTILE SURFACE 264  SF $15.00  $3,960.00 $34.65  $9,147.60 $25.00  $6,600.00
TOTAL BASE BID (2005081) **** k% ¥rkKKXX  $319 095,60 RRRRKAK  $342 784,30 FRKXRKX  $346 566,80
CONTINGENCY ITEMS FOR 2005081 (WUD) X% kK %k K % ok Xk %k XKk KKKk ******* kK ke ok ke ok ok ok 3k ok 3 %k ok %k 5k % ok %k ok %k %k %k KK KK KKK
21 6" DIP CLASS 53 WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION
OVER NEW STORM PIPE, CENTER 20' LENGTH OF
RESTRAINED JOINTS WM (60" TO 84" COVER)(4)
450 ELBOWS OVER EXISTING PIPE 4  EA $3,800.00  $15,200.00 $1,540.00  $6,160.00 $3,260.00  $13,040.00
22 6" DIP CLASS 50 WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION
UNDER NEW STORM PIPE, CENTER 20' LENGTH
OF RESTRAINED JOINTS WM (60" TO 84" _
COVER)(4) 45° ELBOWS OVER EXISTING PIPE 5 EA $3,500.00  $17,500.00 $1,650.00  $8,250.00 $3,110.00  $15,550.00
BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E.
BIDS RECORDED BY: JAYNE CANALE, TECHNICAL AIDE Page 7 of 15 *DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE




PROJECT NAME: LYONS ROAD PATHWAY IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NUMBER: 2005081 & 2005081-27
BID OPENING DATE: DECEMBER 15, 2009

CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS

TEMS QTY UNITS

I
23 12" DIP CLASS 53 WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION
OVER NEW STORM PIPE, CENTER 20' LENGTH OF
RESTRAINED JOINTS WM (60" TO 84" COVER)(4)

450 ELBOWS OVER EXISTING PIPE 1 EA
24 12" DIP CLASS 50 WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION ‘

OVER NEW STORM PIPE, CENTER 20' LENGTH OF

RESTRAINED JOINTS WM (60" TO 84" COVER)(4) ,

450 ELBOWS OVER EXISTING PIPE 1 EA
25 ASPHALT REMOVAL AND RESTORATION | 63.33 SY
26 RECORD DRAWINGS (WM) ' 1 LS
27 RESTRAIN EXISTING 6" WM : 222 LF
28 RESTRAIN EXISTING 12" WM/FM ~ 68 LF
29 SAMPLE POINTS W/DOUBLE STRAP SADDLE & S

CORP. STOP ' 10 EA
30 SAMPLE POINTS ON FIRE HYDRANT 10 EA

TOTAL CONTINGENT ITEMS (2005081) ***x %

REGULAR ITEMS - PROJECT NO. 2005081-27 ****  **kx
31 MOBILIZATION 1 LS
32 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCLUDES

PEDESTRIAN MOT) 1 LS
33 RECORD DRAWINGS , 1 LS
34 NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP PAGES) 1 LS.
35 CLEARING AND GRUBBING. \ 1 LS
36 EARTHWORK 1 LS
37 CONCRETE SIDEWALK 4" THICK 2010 Sy
38 GUARDRAIL END ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY TYPE

ET 2000 3 EA
39 GUARDRAIL INSTALLATION 70 LF
40 6' CHAINLINK FENCE TYPE "B" 3100 LF
41 SODDING 3200 SY
42 TACTILE SURFACE 60 SF
43 TYPE F CURB (INCLUDING CURB REMOVAL AND

REPLACEMENT) 30 LF

TOTAL BASE BID (2005081-27) ***x*

BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W, RICH, P.E.
BIDS RECORDED BY: JAYNE CANALE, TECHNICAL AIDE

Xk XKk

PALM BEACH GRADING, INC.

UNIT PRICE

$5,500.00

$5,200.00
'$35.00

$2,200.00
$25.00
$35.00

$225.00

$150.00
3K ok Kok ok

KKK KKK K
$5,000.00

$9,850.00
$2,250.00
$2,400.00
$11,500.00
$9,800.00

$26.00

$3,400.00
$30.00
$13.50

$2.10

$15.00

$30.00
K K KKKk

AMOUNT

$5,500.00

$5,200.00
$2,216.55
$2,200.00
$5,550.00
$2,380.00

$2,250.00

$1,500.00

$59,496.55

KAAK KKK
$5,000.00

$9,850.00
$2,250.00
$2,400.00

$11,500.00

$9,800.00

$52,260.00

$10,200.00
$2,100.00
$41,850.00
$6,720.00
$900.00

$900.00

$155,730.00

Page 8 of 15

ROSSO PAVING &
DRAINAGE, INC.

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
$2,200.00 $2,200.00
$2,090.00  $2,090.00

$40.00 - $2,533.20
$759.00 $759.00
$9.90 $2,197.80
$18.70 $1,271.60
$369.60 $3,696.00
$157.30 $1,573.00
KK KKk Kk $30,730_60
3 5K % %K kK %k FTFTTT Y
$8,735.00 $8,735.00
~ $1,075.00 $1,075.00
$1,402.50 $1,402.50
$2,444.28 $2,444.28
$8,600.00 $8,600.00
$1,350.00 $1,350.00
$26.67  $53,606.70
© $2,080.00 $6,240.00
$16.50 $1,155.00
$11.64  $36,084.00
$2.75 $8,800.00
$34.65 $2,079.00
$74.50 $2,235.00
KKKk KK%K

$133,806.48

RANGER CONSTRUCTION

 INDUSTRIES, INC.

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
$4,800.00 $4,800.00
$4,500.00 $4,500.00

$100.00 $6,333.00
$700.00  $700.00
$30.00 $6,660.00
$44.00  $2,992.00
$520.00 $5,200.00
- $160.00 $1,600.00
*kkxkxk  ¢$61 375.00
B KK KK R ¥k KK kK Kk
$13,500.00 $13,500.00
$2,000.00  $2,000.00
$700.00 $700.00
$2,800.00 $2,800.00
$8,000.00  $8,000.00
$7,300.00 $7,300.00
$24.65  $49,546.50
$1,890.00 $5,670.00
$15.00 $1,050.00
$11.20  $34,720.00
$3.80 $12,160.00
$25.00 $1,500.00
$20.00 $600.00
% %k K K Kk K

$139,546.50

*DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE




PROJECT NAME: LYONS ROAD PATHWAY IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NUMBER: 2005081 & 2005081-27

BID OPENING DATE: DECEMBER 15, 2009 ,
RANGER CONSTRUCTION

$475,725.60

CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS ROSSO PAVING &
ALM BEACH GRADING, INC.
~ P ’EACH GRADING, DRAINAGE, INC. INDUSTRIES, INC.
g ITEMS QTY UNITS  UNIT PRICE AMOUNT  UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
CONTINGENCY ITEMS FOR 2005081-27 (WUD % %K K Xk **** % 3K %k % %k Xk k &K 5K K Xk XKk Kk K 3k % % K %k K 3 oKk kKKK * Kok K K kK a3 K KOk R K.
44 VALVE BOX PROTECTION AND ADJUSTMENT TO. | | ' |
~ FINAL GRADE | | 1 EA $125.00 $125.00 $1,000.00  $1,000.00 $200.00 $200.00
45 SHALLOW FOUNDATION FOR FENCE POST (24" | SRR | | V
DEEP X 10" DIAMETER) R 26  EA $200.00  $5,200.00 $1.10 $28.60 $165.00 = $4,290.00
TOTAL CONTINGENT ITEMS (2005081-27) **** #xx% KXRKKKX  $5 32500 KXKERXK  §1 028,60 FRRKXKK  $4,490,00
' GRAND TOTAL BASE BIDS **** *%xx REK KKK ¥RKEXXK  $476,500.78 *xRKXKE  $486,113,30

BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E.

BIDS RECORDED BY: JAYNE CANALE, TECHNICAL AIDE *DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE

Page 9 of 15




PROJECT NAME: LYONS ROAD PATHWAY IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NUMBER: 2005081 & 2005081-27
BID OPENING DATE: DECEMBER 15, 2009

CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) ‘CALENDAR DAYS IW CHEATHAM, LLC DS EAKINS CONSTRUCTION SEMPER FI SERVICES, LLC
' CORPORATION , '
ITEMS QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
REGULAR ITEMS - PROJECT NO. 2005081 KKKK kKKK KRKEKKK Xk koK Kk T I TS F KA KKK Rkokkkkk o kkkRkKk
1 MOBILIZATION 1 LS $28,380.00 $28,380.00 $19,100.00  $19,100.00 $16,249.00 $16,249.00
2 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCLUDES ‘ o , V :
PEDESTRIAN MOT) 1 LS : $26,676.00 - $26,676.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $22,641.00 $22,641.00
3 RECORD DRAWINGS 1 Ls. $2,000.00 - $2,000.00 $8,015.00 $8,015.00 ' $3,428.00 $3,428.00
4 NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP PAGES) : 1 LS $2,160.00  $2,160.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 ‘ $2,000.00 $2,000.00
5 CLEARING AND GRUBBING ‘ 1 LS - $44,060.00  $44,060.00 : $15,260.00  $15,260.00 $26,000.00 $26,000.00
6 EARTHWORK 1. 1S $26,700.00  $26,700.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $24,220.00  $24,220.00
7 SUBGRADE COMPACTED 1527 SY ; $0.50 $763.50 $3.00 $4,581.00 $2.25 = $3,435.75
8 CONCRETE SIDEWALK 4" THICK 1290 SY $20.75 $26,767.50 $24.65 $31,798.50 $21.73 $28,031.70
9 CONCRETE CURB TYPE "D" ' 1882 = LF $12.00 $22,584.00 : $16.75 $31,523.50 $11.12 $20,927.84
- 10 INLETSTYPE C ; 4 EA $1,472.00 $5,888.00 $1,430.00 - $5,720.00 $1,733.33 $6,933.32
11 INLETSTYPEP C 5 EA $1,670.00  $8,350.00 $1,820.00 $9,100.00 $2,266.00 $11,330.00
12 INLETS TYPE P C (5' DIA) 6 EA $2,262.00 - $13,572.00 $2,375.00  $14,250.00 $2,533.33 $15,199.98
13 MANHOLES TYPE P (5' DIA) 2 EA $2,210.00 $4,420.00 $2,325.00 $4,650.00 $2,533.33 $5,066.66
14 PIPE CONCRETE CULVERT RCP 15" 8 LF $25.00 $200.00 $36.00 $288.00 $24.87 $198.96
15 PIPE CONCRETE CULVERT RCP 24" 502 LF $37.10 $18,624.20 $47.00  $23,594.00 $50.67 $25,436.34
16 PIPE CONCRETE CULVERT RCP 30" 661 LF $48.25 $31,893.25 $58.00  $38,338.00 $71.33 $47,149.13
17 PIPE CONCRETE CULVERT RCP 36" . 954 LF $59.90  $57,144.60 $72.00 $68,688.00 $95.33 $90,944.82
18 ASPHALT PAVEMENT REPAIR 421 SY ~ $45.00  $18,945.00 $60.00  $25,260.00 $38.93 $16,389.53
19 SODDING 2266 SY : $2.90 $6,571.40 . $2.00 $4,532.00 $1.68 $3,806.88
20 TACTILE SURFACE 264 SF , $30.00 $7,920.00 $30.00 $7,920.00 ‘ $15.00  $3,960.00
' TOTAL BASE BID (2005081) kkkk  kkokk *¥Ekxxkk  $353,619.45 ¥rxxkkk  $327,618.00 FrkxxXk  $373,348.91
CONTINGENCY ITEMS FOR 2005081 (WUD) **** %%kx* R KKK KK Rk KKK KK KR KKK K ok ok oK K ok * K ok ok K K ok K ok ok Kk K

21 6" DIP CLASS 53 WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION
OVER NEW STORM PIPE, CENTER 20' LENGTH OF
RESTRAINED JOINTS WM (60" TO 84" COVER)(4)

45° ELBOWS OVER EXISTING PIPE 4 EA $1,701.00 $6,804.00 $5,085.00 $20,340.00 $6,387.00 $25,548.00
22 6" DIP CLASS 50 WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION

UNDER NEW STORM PIPE, CENTER 20' LENGTH
OF RESTRAINED JOINTS WM (60" TO 84"
COVER)(4) 45° ELBOWS OVER EXISTING PIPE 5 EA $2,938.00 $14,690.00 $4,955.00 $24,775.00 $6,276.00 $31,380.00

BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E. ,
BIDS RECORDED BY: JAYNE CANALE, TECHNICAL AIDE » Page 10 of 15 *DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE




PROJECT NAME: LYONS ROAD PATHWAY IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NUMBER: 2005081 & 2005081-27
BID OPENING DATE: DECEMBER 15, 2009

- CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS

ITEMS
23 12" DIP CLASS 53 WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION
OVER NEW STORM PIPE, CENTER 20' LENGTH OF
RESTRAINED JOINTS WM (60" TO 84" COVER)(4)

45° ELBOWS OVER EXISTING PIPE 1
24 12" DIP CLASS 50 WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION :

OVER NEW STORM PIPE, CENTER 20' LENGTH OF
RESTRAINED JOINTS WM (60" TO 84" COVER)(4)

459 ELBOWS OVER EXISTING PIPE 1
25 ASPHALT REMOVAL AND RESTORATION 63.33
26 RECORD DRAWINGS (WM) 1
27 RESTRAIN EXISTING 6" WM ' 222
- 28 RESTRAIN EXISTING 12" WM/FM 68
29 SAMPLE POINTS W/DOUBLE STRAP SADDLE &
CORP. STOP , 10

30 SAMPLE POINTS ON FIRE HYDRANT ~ 10
' TOTAL CONTINGENT ITEMS (2005081) ****
REGULAR ITEMS - PROJECT NO. 2005081-27 ****
31 MOBILIZATION ; 1
32 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCLUDES
 PEDESTRIAN MOT) 1
~ 33 RECORD DRAWINGS 1
34 NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP PAGES) 1
35 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 1
1

36 EARTHWORK
37 CONCRETE SIDEWALK 4" THICK 2010
38 GUARDRAIL END ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY TYPE

-ET 2000 3
39 GUARDRAIL INSTALLATION 70
40 6' CHAINLINK FENCE TYPE "B" 3100
41 SODDING 3200
42 TACTILE SURFACE 60
43 TYPE F CURB (INCLUDING CURB REMOVAL AND

REPLACEMENT) 30

TOTAL BASE BID (2005081-27) ***x

BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E.
BIDS RECORDED BY: JAYNE CANALE, TECHNICAL AIDE

QTY UNITS

EA

EA
SY
LS
LF
LF

EA

* XK kK
KKk

LS

LS -

LS
LS
LS
LS
SY

EA

LF

LF

SY

SF

LF

* Kk %k

JW CHEATHAM, LLC

UNIT PRICE
$3,765.00

$5,200.00
$90.00
$2,000.00
' $11.10
$17.30

$318.00

$224.00
KKK KKK K

KKk K KKK
$10,000.00

$3,170.00
$1,000.00
$3,010.00
$14,920.00
$6,000.00
$20.75

$1,976.00
$16.00
$11.65
$2.90
$30.00

$25.00
KKk A KKK

AMOUNT

$3,765.00

$5,200.00

$5,699.70
$2,000.00
$2,464.20
$1,176.40

$3,180.00
$2,240.00
$47,219.30

HR KK KKK

$10,000.00

$3,170.00
$1,000.00
$3,010.00
$14,920.00
$6,000.00
$41,707.50

$5,928.00
$1,120.00

© $36,115.00

$9,280.00
$1,800.00

$750.00
$134,800.50

Page 11 of 15

DS EAKINS CONSTRUCTION

CORPORATION
UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
$8,720.00 $8,720.00
$8,360.00  $8,360.00
$60.00 $3,799.80
$1,252.00  $1,252.00
$12.50 $2,775.00

$18.00  $1,224.00
$700.00  $7,000.00
$206.00 $2,060.00
*¥kEAEE  $80,305.80
E2 23 3 33 3K K kKK Xk kK
$11,800.00 $11,800.00
$2,500.00  $2,500.00
$6,290.00 $6,290.00
$2,000.00 $2,000.00
$5,360.00 $5,360.00
$30,000.00  $30,000.00
$24.65  $49,546.50
$2,190.00 $6,570.00
$17.50 $1,225.00
$14.00  $43,400.00
$2.00 $6,400.00
$28.00 $1,680.00
$40.00 $1,200.00
%k K K Kok k

$167,971.50

SEMPER FI SERVICES, LLC

UNIT PRICE

$9,045.00-

$8,814.00

$47.93

$800.00
$10.06

$26.73

$420.00

$293.30

Rk kK KKk

kKR KRk
$3,726.00 . .

$3,750.00

$1,190.00
$2,650.00

$3,800.00

$3,800.00
$21.73

$3,230.00
$24.80
$14.11

$1.68

$15.00

$25.00
*K KoKk K

*DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE

AMOUNT
$9,045.00

-~ $8,814.00
$3,035.41
$800.00
$2,233.32
$1,817.64

$4,200.00
$2,933.00
$89,806.37

kK 3 K Kk %k k

$3,726.00

$3,750.00
$1,190.00
$2,650.00
$3,800.00
$3,800.00

. $43,677.30

$9,690.00
$1,736.00
$43,741.00
$5,376.00
$900.00

$750.00
$124,786.30




PROJECT NAME: LYONS ROAD PATHWAY IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NUMBER: 2005081 & 2005081-27

BID OPENING DATE: DECEMBER 15, 2009

CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS

UNITS

ITEMS QTY
CONTINGENCY ITEMS FOR 2005081-27 (wuo L L L 5 8
44 VALVE BOX PROTECTION AND ADJUSTMENT TO ' '
FINAL GRADE 1 EA
45 SHALLOW FOUNDATION FOR FENCE POST (24" ‘
DEEP X 10" DIAMETER) 26 EA

TOTAL CONTINGENT ITEMS (2005081 =27) *¥Ek. kkkk

GRAND TOTAL BASE BIDS **** *¥xx

BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E.
BIDS RECORDED BY: JAYNE CANALE, TECHNICAL AIDE

JW CHEATHAM, LLC

UNIT PRICE
©oRAK KKK Kk

$260.00

$170.00
*******

ETTITYT]

AMOUNT
Kk Kk

$260.00

$4,420.00

$4,680.00

$488,419.95 -

Page 12 of 15

DS EAKINS CONSTRUCTION

CORPORATION
UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
RKERKRKMKERX KAk KKEE
$300.00  $300.00
$220.00  $5,720.00
KKK KK $5’ozo_oo
KKK %k Kk kK

$495,589.50

SEMPER FI SERVICES;, LLC
UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
% X K %k % % %k KKKk kKK

$150.00 $150.00

$100.00  $2,600.00

o ok 3 ok ok K K $2,750.00
$498,135.21

A KK KK %k

*DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE




PROJECT NAME: LYONS ROAD PATHWAY IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NUMBER: 2005081 & 2005081-27 ‘

BID OPENING DATE: DECEMBER 15, 2009

CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS

ITEMS QTY UNITS

'REGULAR ITEMS - PROJECT NO. 2005081  **** **x%
1 MOBILIZATION 1 LS -

2 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCLUDES
PEDESTRIAN MOT) 1 LS
- 3 RECORD DRAWINGS 1 LS
4 NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP PAGES) , ‘ 1 LS
5 CLEARING AND GRUBBING ' 1 LS
1

6 EARTHWORK : ' 1S
7 SUBGRADE COMPACTED 1527 sy
8 CONCRETE SIDEWALK 4" THICK 1290 SY
9 CONCRETE CURB TYPE "D" , 1882 LF
10 INLETS TYPE C 4 EA
11 INLETS TYPEP C 5 EA
12 INLETS TYPE P C (5' DIA) » 6 EA
13 MANHOLES TYPE P (5' DIA) 2 EA
14 PIPE CONCRETE CULVERT RCP 15" 8  LF
15 PIPE CONCRETE CULVERT RCP 24" 502  LF
16 PIPE CONCRETE CULVERT RCP 30" 661  LF
17 PIPE CONCRETE CULVERT RCP 36" 954  LF
18 ASPHALT PAVEMENT REPAIR : 4921 sy
19 SODDING , 2266 SY
20 TACTILE SURFACE , 264 SF

TOTAL BASE BID (2005081) **** xk¥x

CONTINGENCY ITEMS FOR 2005081 (WUD) **** x¥xx*
21 6" DIP CLASS 53 WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION

OVER NEW STORM PIPE, CENTER 20’ LENGTH OF
RESTRAINED JOINTS WM (60" TO 84" COVER)(4)

- 450 ELBOWS OVER EXISTING PIPE 4 EA
22 6" DIP CLASS 50 WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION

UNDER NEW STORM PIPE, CENTER 20' LENGTH
OF RESTRAINED JOINTS WM (60" TO 84"
COVER)(4) 45° ELBOWS OVER EXISTING PIPE 5 EA

BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E.
BIDS RECORDED BY: JAYNE CANALE, TECHNICAL AIDE

FLORIDA BLACKTOP, INC.
UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
* K ok ok ok ok K oK K oKk K K
$22,224.00 $22,224.00
$5,900.00 $5,900.00
$710.00 -~ $710.00
$1,400.00 $1,400.00
$30,427.00  $30,427.00
$14,950.00 $14,950.00
$1.00 $1,527.00
$22.73 $29,321.70
$15.48 $29,133.36
$2,000.00  $8,000.00
$2,500.00 $12,500.00
$3,800.00 $22,800.00
$3,800.00 $7,600.00
$30.00 $240.00
$48.00 $24,096.00
$70.00 $46,270.00
$80.00 $76,320.00
$58.23 $24,514.83
- $291  $6,594.06
$55.00 $14,520.00
*RkRkKkE $379,047.95
o kK KoK K K * K K KK Kk
$12,000.00 $48,000.00
$12,000.00 $60,000.00

~ Page 13 of 15

*DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE




PROJECT NAME: LYONS ROAD PATHWAY IMPROVEMENTS

PROJECT NUMBER: 2005081 & 2005081-27
BID OPENING DATE: DECEMBER 15, 2009

CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS

- ITEMS QTY
23 12" DIP CLASS 53 WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION :

OVER NEW STORM PIPE, CENTER 20' LENGTH OF
RESTRAINED JOINTS WM (60" TO 84" COVER)(4)

450 ELBOWS OVER EXISTING PIPE 1
24 12" DIP CLASS 50 WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION

OVER NEW STORM PIPE, CENTER 20' LENGTH OF
RESTRAINED JOINTS WM (60" TO 84" COVER)(4)

450 ELBOWS OVER EXISTING PIPE 1
25 ASPHALT REMOVAL AND RESTORATION 63.33
26 RECORD DRAWINGS (WM) 1
27 RESTRAIN EXISTING 6" WM 222
28 RESTRAIN EXISTING 12" WM/FM 68
29 SAMPLE POINTS W/DOUBLE STRAP SADDLE &
 CORP. STOP 10
30 SAMPLE POINTS ON FIRE HYDRANT 10

TOTAL CONTINGENT ITEMS (2005081) ****
REGULAR ITEMS - PROJECT NO. 2005081-27 ****
31 MOBILIZATION : 1
32 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCLUDES
PEDESTRIAN MOT) ‘ 1
33 RECORD DRAWINGS , 1
34 NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP PAGES) 1
- 35 CLEARING AND GRUBBING : 1
36 EARTHWORK 1

37 CONCRETE SIDEWALK 4" THICK 2010
38 GUARDRAIL END ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY TYPE

ET 2000 , 3
39 GUARDRAIL INSTALLATION 70
40 6' CHAINLINK FENCE TYPE "B" 3100
41 SODDING 3200
42 TACTILE SURFACE 60
43 TYPE F CURB (INCLUDING CURB REMOVAL AND

REPLACEMENT) 30

TOTAL BASE BID (2005081-27) ****

BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E.
BIDS RECORDED BY: JAYNE CANALE, TECHNICAL AIDE

UNITS
EA

EA
SY
LS
LF
LF

EA

KKk %k
% Xk k %k

LS
LS

LS
LS
LS
SY
EA
LF
LF

SY
SF

LF
* kK

FLORIDA BLACKTOP, INC.
UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
$12,000.00  $12,000.00
$12,000.00  $12,000.00
$52.29 $3,311.53
$710.00 $710.00
$8.00 $1,776.00
$14.00 $952.00
$500.00 $5,000.00
$300.00 $3,000.00
*RRKXKXX  $146,749.53
% o K ok k¥ %k L2 2 3 2 2 3
$7,508.00 $7,508.00
$7,600.00 $7,600.00
$1,420.00 $1,420.00
$1,400.00 $1,400.00
$11,000.00 $11,000.00
$2,000.00 $2,000.00
$22.73  $45,687.30
$1,985.00 $5,955.00
$15.74 $1,101.80
$11.74  $36,394.00
$2.56 $8,192.00
$58.00 $3,480.00
$53.00 $1,590.00
KKK K KKK

$133,328.10

Page 14 of 15

*DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE



PROJECT NAME: LYONS ROAD PATHWAY IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT NUMBER: 2005081 & 2005081-27
BID OPENING DATE: DECEMBER 15, 2009

CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY (180) CALENDAR DAYS

. ITEMS ~ QTY UNITS
CONTINGENCY ITEMS FOR 2005081-27 (WUD *¥** %%k
44 VALVE BOX PROTECTION AND ADJUSTMENT TO

FINAL GRADE , 1 . EA
45 SHALLOW FOUNDATION FOR FENCE POST (24"
DEEP X 10" DIAMETER) ' 26 EA

TOTAL CONTINGENT ITEMS (2005081 27) *¥kk kkkxk

GRAND TOTAL BASE BIDS bk AR Ll

BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E.
BIDS RECORDED BY: JAYNE CANALE, TECHNICAL AIDE

UNIT PRICE

KKK Ak KK

$150.00

$171.00
KAkkKRKKkK

3 3K 2K ok ok Kk

~ FLORIDA BLACKTOP, INC.

AMOUNT
Rk kK kR

 $150.00

$4,446.00

$4,596.00

$512,376.05

Page 15 0of 15

*DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE




